## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5678846

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	08/20/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INDUSTRIAL DYNAMICS COMPANY, LTD.	
Street Address:	3100 FUJITA STREET	
City:	TORRANCE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90505	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5979635
Patent Number:	6220444
Application Number:	12874131

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com NANCY J. BROUGHER. PARALEGAL **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD. Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE, SUITE 3300 Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7428.054
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY BROUGHER
SIGNATURE:	/njb/
DATE SIGNED:	08/21/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Filtec - Release of Security Interests in Patents (BMO)#page1.tif source=Filtec - Release of Security Interests in Patents (BMO)#page2.tif source=Filtec - Release of Security Interests in Patents (BMO)#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 050114 FRAME: 0576** 505632040

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 20th day of August, 2019, by BANK OF MONTREAL, as administrative agent

("Administrative Agent"), in favor of INDUSTRIAL DYNAMICS COMPANY, LTD., a

California corporation, as successor borrower by merger with Industrial Dynamics Company

Holdings III, Inc. ("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests

granted by Company in favor of Administrative Agent pursuant to that certain Patent Security

Agreement, dated as of October 22, 2013, executed by Company in favor of Administrative

Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2013 at

Reel/Frame 31515/0758, including without limitation all liens and security interests in the

patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

10798799v1 7428.054

PATENT REEL: 050114 FRAME: 0577 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Administrative Agent

Name: Eric Teubel

Title: Assistant Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

Record Owner	Patent Information
Industrial Dynamics Company, Ltd.	US Patent Registration Number: 5,979,635 US Patent Application Serial Number: 08/956,146 Filed: October 22, 1997 Title: Container Diverter Apparatus and Method
Industrial Dynamics Company, Ltd.	US Patent Registration Number: 6,220,444 US Patent Application Serial Number: 09/270,183 Filed: March 15, 1999 Title: Method & Apparatus for Marking Containers w/Magnetic Code & Detecting the Marked Container using a magnetic sensing device
Industrial Dynamics Company, Ltd.	US Patent Application Serial Number: 12/874,131 Application Date: September 1, 2010 Title: Container Inspection Utilizing Linear Force Actuator Pending

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 08/21/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 050114 FRAME: 0579